
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:112
ANSWERED ON:02.12.2003
FERTILIZER PLANTS
P.D. ELANGOVAN

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) The total assets of the major fertilizer plants in the country, State-wise, company-wise;

(b) the investments made by the Government during the last three years in these major fertilizer plants, plant-wise;

(c) the total production realized from each of the major fertilizer plants in the country during the last three years, year-wise; and

(d) the total loss incurred by each of these major plants during the last three years, year-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (DR. CHHATTRA PAL SINGH)

(a), (b) & (d) : The information in respect of fertilizer sector public undertakings/co- operative societies under the administrative control of the Department of Fertilizers viz. state-wise location of their plants, fixed assets (gross block), investment made by the Government of India (GOI), profit/loss incurred by them during the last three years is given in the enclosed Annexure-I.

ANNEXURE-I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to parts (a), (b) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.112 to be answered on 2.12.2003

Name of PSU/Co-  Name of the Plants Fixed   Investment  Prifit(+)/Loss(-)
operative Society    Assets &  (Gross Block)  in the equity
      their location made by GOI
      of the co. as during the
      on 31.3.2003 last three
        years(2000-01
        to 2002-03) 2000-01  2001-02  2002-03

Fertilizer Corproation  Sindri (Jharkhand) 1129.42  21.50  (-)951.36 (-)1104.11 (-)1166.31
of India Ltd. (FCI) Ramagundam (A.P.)
   Talcher (Orissa)
   Gorakhpur (U.P.)
   Karba (M.P.)
   JMO (Rajasthan)

Hindustan Fertilizer  Barauni (Bihar)  343.55  172.33  (-)767.72 (-)799.66 (-)1059.56
Corporation Ltd. (HFC) Durgapur (W.B.)
   Haldia (W.B.)

Brahmaputra Valley  Namrup (Assam)  456.22  7.68  -  -  (-)32.06
Fertilizer Corporation
Ltd.(BVFCL)

Rashtriya Chemicals &  Trombay(Maharashtra) 2280.46  NIL  (+)64.97 (+)24.21 (-)48.07
Fertilizers Ltd. (RCF) Thal (Maharashtra)


National Fertilizers  Panipat (Haryana) 2839.27  NIL  (+)27.31 (+)40.61 (+)286.27
Ltd. (NFL) Bhatinda (Punjab)
   Nangal (Punjab)
   Vijaipur (M.P.)

Pyrites, Phosphates &  Amjhore (Bihar)  108.99  NIL  (-)108.30 (-)114.20 (-)143.45
Chemicals Ltd. (PPCL) Saladipura (Rajashtan)
   Dehradun (Uttranchal)

Madras Fertilizers  Manali (Tamil Nadu) 861.25  NIL  (-)29.76 (-)66.10 (+)4.12
Ltd. (MFL)

Fertilisers & Chemicals Udyogamandal (Kerala) 1444.77  NIL  (-)151.95 (+)0.57  (-)199.93
Travancore Ltd. (FACT) Cochin (Kerala)          (Prov.)

Krishak Bharati Co- Hazira (Gujarat) 1021.06  NIL  (+)138.10 (+)187.33 (+)34.01
operative Ltd.(KRIBHCO)

Indian Farmers   Kalol (Gujarat)  4296.77  NIL  (+)231.00 (+)308.37 (+)557.21
Fertiliser Cooperative Kandla (Gujarat)
Ltd. (IFFCO) Aonla (U.P.)
   Phulpur (U.P.)

(c) : The information relating to the production made by the fertilizer plants of public sector undertakings/cooperative societies under the administrative control of the Department of Fertilizers, during the last three years is given in the enclosed Annexure-II.

ANNEXURE-II

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.112 to be answered on 2.12.2003

COMPANY/PLANT-WISE PRODUCTION OF FERTILIZERS IN NUTRIENT TERMS BY PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKINGS AND
COOPERATIVE SOCITIES DURING THE LAST THREE YERAS

Nitrogen

Name of Company/Plant    Production (000MT)

    2000-01  2001-02  2002-03

Public Sector :

FCI − Sindri Modn.#  109.2  35.1  0.0
FCI − Gorakhpur#  0.0  0.0  0.0
FCI − Ramagundam#  0.0  0.0  0.0
FCI − Talcher#   0.0  0.0  0.0
Total (FCI)   109.2  35.1  0.0
NFL − Nangal-I   26.8  10.4  13.5
NFL − Nangal-II   138.1  210.8  220.1
NFL − Bhatinda   220.2  236.5  235.5
NFL − Panipat   226.7  235.3  225.4
NFL − Vijaipur   373.0  392.6  397.7
NFL − Vijaipur Expn.  392.5  392.6  398.8
Total (NFL)   1377.3  1478.2  1491.0
BVFCL − Namrup-I#  0.0  0.0  0.0
BVFCL − Namrup-II#  0.0  0.0  0.0
BVFCL − Namrup-III  76.9  29.6  85.7
Total (BVFCL)   76.9  29.6  85.7
HFC − Durgapur#   0.0  0.0  0.0
HFC − Barauni#   0.0  0.0  0.0
Total (HFC)   0.0  0.0  0.0
FACT − Udyogamandal  91.0  87.8  69.4


FACT − Cochin-I   126.6  10.2  4.4
FACT − Cochin-II  126.6  123.9  103.7
Total (FACT)   344.2  221.9  177.5
RCF − Trombay   45.0  52.7  45.6
RCF − Trombay-IV  52.4  55.9  51.7
RCF − Trombay-V   132.6  18.1  9.6
RCF − Thal   611.6  667.5  707.2
Total (RCF)   841.6  794.2  814.1
MFL − Chennai   311.0  230.5  256.5
Total (Public)   3060.2  2789.5  2824.8

Cooperative Sector

IFFCO − Kandla   257.3  307.0  368.0
IFFCO − Kalol   224.4  253.1  247.5
IFFCO − Phulpur-I  239.2  235.5  253.6
IFFCO − Phulpur-II  392.7  394.5  397.8
IFFCO − Aonla-I   374.5  324.8  398.4
IFFCO − Aonla-II  394.7  397.6  398.0
Total (IFFCO)   1882.8  1912.5  2063.3
KRIBHCO − Hazira  750.1  779.3  737.6
Total (Co-operative)  2632.9  2691.8  2800.9
Total (Pub. + Coop.)  5693.1  5481.3  5625.7

Public Sector :

FACT− Udyogamandal  41.0  41.4  31.1
FACT − Cochin-II  126.6  123.9  103.7
Total (FACT)   167.6  165.3  134.8
RCF − Trombay   45.0  52.7  45.6
RCF − Trombay-IV  52.4  55.9  51.7
Total (RCF)   97.4  108.6  97.3
MFL- Chennai   128.3  99.3  73.4
PPCL − Amjhore#   0.0  0.0  0.0
PPCL − Saladipura#  0.2  0.0  0.0
Total (PPCL)   0.2  0.0  0.0
Total (Public)   393.5  373.2  305.5

Cooperative Sector

IFFCO − Kandla   664.4  793.3  949.5
Total (Pub. + Coop.)  1057.9  1166.5  1255.0

# Production suspended
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